DocuSign Envelope ID: 6A844F6B-53A8-4A8A-ABC6-512395820CD3

S

(4

ARLINGTON
VIRGINIA

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA
AGREEMENT NO. 18-117-9
AMENDMENT NUMBER 6

This Amendment Number 6 is made on 7/20/2022 , and amends Agreement Number 18-117-9

(“Main Agreement”) dated August 19, 2019, between Rummel, Klepper & Kahl, LLP (“Contractor”) and

the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia (“County”).

The County and the Contractor agree to amend the main contract called for under the Main Agreement
as follows:

1. Contract Renewal: Pursuant to 3. Contract Term, the contract is hereby renewed its third one-
year optional renewal beginning August 19, 2022, through August 18, 2023, with one renewal
remaining.

2. Contract Price Increase: Pursuant to 7. Contract Price Adjustments, the contract unit price(s) are
hereby increased by five percent (5%), the lower percentage between the percentage of change
in U. S. Department of Labor Consumer Price Index, All Items, Unadjusted, Urban Areas (“CPI-U”)
for the twelve (12) month period ending November of each Contract Year and Five percent (5%).

3. Force Majeure is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with:

32. FORCE MAJEURE

Neither party will be held responsible for failure to perform the duties and responsibilities
imposed by this Contract if such failure is due to a fire, riot, rebellion, natural disaster, war, act of
terrorism or act of God that is beyond the control of the party and that makes performance
impossible or illegal, unless otherwise specified in the Contract, provided that the affected party
gives notice to the other party as soon as practicable after the force majeure event, including
reasonable detail and the expected duration of the event’s effect on the party.

4. Exhibit C - Prime Contractor, Sub-Consultant Hourly Billable Rates, Reimbursable Expenses are
hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the Revised Exhibit C — Prime Contractor, Sub-
Consultant Hourly Billable Rates, Reimbursable Expenses.

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.

1
AGREEMENT NO. 18-117-9
AMENDMENT NO. 6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6A844F6B-53A8-4A8A-ABC6-512395820CD3

WITNESS these signatures:
THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON RUMMEL, KLEPPER & KAHL, LLP
COUNTY, VIRGINIA
AUTHORIZE DocuSigned by: _ AUTHORIZEIT/—DL—)Q—JSigned by: )
SIGNATURE:| O+. Jw /. kewca SIGNATURE: MM&UM {il’ol/uSdk

89B86B1AD301462... B ) L4443391I.EAZSBLIFLL..
NAME: DR. SHARON T. LEWIS NAME; Miriam Kronisch
TITLE: PURCHASING AGENT TITLE: Partner
paTE; //20/2022 DATE: //20/2022

2

AGREEMENT NO. 18-117-9
AMENDMENT NO. 6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6A844F6B-53A8-4A8A-ABC6-512395820CD3

REVISED EXHIBIT C
PRIME CONTRACTOR, SUB-CONSULTANT HOURLY BILLABLE RATES, REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES

Firm Name: RK&K

Option Year 3 -
Diract ||[Overbeadiate | s Cast Fee (Profity | ved Biliaite | OptionYear 121 |15 10% Incrense
kaborCategories Labor 146.02% o Sase Kate i Rate Home 2.1%Increase | Effective August
= 0.05% 156% O/H =
19,2022
Project Manager $ 9495 |$ 138.65 | $ 0.05|$ 23365 2336 | $ 257.04 | $ 262.44 | S 275.56
Design Manager S 49.26 | S 7193 | $ 0.02 |$ 121.21|$ 12.12 | $ 13334 | S 136.14 | $ 142.95
Traffic Engineer $ 69.51(S 101.50 | $ 0.03|$ 171.04|$S 17.10 | $ 188.15 | $ 192.10 | $ 201.71
Parking Planner S 4998 |$ 7298 | $ 0.02|$ 12298 (S 1230 ($ 135.28 | $ 138.13 | $ 145.04
Senior Engineer $ 5381($ 78.57 | $ 0.03 |5 13241 |5 13.24 | $ 14564 | S 148.70 | $ 156.14
Junior Engineer $ 3871|5$ 56.52 | $ 0.02|$ 9525|5$ 9.52 |$ 104.77 | $ 106.97 | $ 112.32
Clerical/Administrative $ 3239(S 4730 | $ 002|$ 79.71|S$ 7.97|$ 87.66 | S 89.50 | $ 93.98
Engineering Technician $ 2499 |S 36.49 | S 001|S 6149|S 6.15 | S 67.64 | $ 69.06 | $ 72.51
Firm Name: Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc.
Facilities Cost Fee (Profit) i M S
Labor Categories Direct |Overhead Rate Cap Basa Rate 10% Fixed Billable | OptionYear1- 5.0% Increase
Labor 102.02% 0.38% 156% O/H Rate Home 2.1%Increase | Effective August
19,2022
Project Manager $ 8574 (S 87.63|$ 033|$ 17369 (S 17.34 | S 191.03 | $ 195.04 | $ 204.79
Design Engineer $ 6262(S 64.06 | S 0.24 | S 12698 (S 1267 | S 139.65 | $ 14259 | $ 149.72
Traffic Engineer S 689953 7051 | $ 0.26 | $ 139.76 | $ 1395 | $ 153.71 | $ 156.93 | $ 164.78
Parking Planner $ 51.99|S$ 53.13 | $ 0.20 | $ 105.32 S 1051 | $ 115.84 | $ 118.28 | $ 124.19
Senior Engineer S 8474 |S 86.60 | $ 0.32|$ 17167 (S 17.13 | $ 188.80 | $ 192.77 | $ 202.41
Junior Engineer $ 4539 |53 46.39 | $ 017 |$ 91.95|5$ 9.18 | $ 101.13 | $ 103.25 | $ 108.41
Clerical/Administrative $ 3987 (S 40.75 | $ 0.15|$ 8077 (S 8.06 | $ 88.83 | S 90.69 | $ 95.22
Senior Specialist - Parking $ 109.84 | S 112.26 | $ 042 |$ 22251 (S 2221 |$ 244.73 | S 249.86 | $ 262.35
CADD Technician $ 49.00|$ 50.08 | $ 0.19|S$S 99.26 |$ 9.91|$ 109.16 | $ 11145 | $ 117.02
Procurement Specialist $ 42333 43.26 [ $ 016 |$ 8575(S$S 8.56 | $ 94.31 | $ 96.29 | $ 101.10
Accounting Specialist $ 4022 (S 41.10 | $ 0.15|$ 8148 (S 8.13 | $ 89.61 | $ 91.49 | $ 96.06
Firm Name: Rhodeside & Harwell, Inc.
Option Year 3 -
Direct |Overhead Rate | "2c' ties Cost Fee (Profit) | rixedBillable | OptionYear1- | 5.0%Increase
Labor Categories Cap Base Rate 10% 2
Labor 168.03% 0.00% 156% O/H Rate Home 2.1%Increase | Effective August
19,2022
Professional Landscape Architect $ 7391 (S 124.19 | $ - $ 198.10 | S 1892 | S 217.02 | $ 22158 | $ 232.66
Landscape Architect/Designer $ 4186 |S 7033 | $ - $ 11219 | S 10.72 | $ 12291 |$ 12549 | $ 131.76
Clerical/Administrative $ 2690 (S 45.20 | $ = $ 72.10(S$ 6.89 | $ 78.99 | $ 80.65 | $ 84.68
Firm Name: Conti | Acquistion Services, Inc. (DBE Conti | Service)
Option Year 3 -
Fabos Catexovics Direct |Overhead Rate Faclll::l: Cos Base Rate Feel(:;:ﬂt) Fixed Billable | OptionYear1- 5.0% Increase
Labor 110% 0.00% 156% O/H Rate Home 2.1%Increase | Effective August
19,2022
Project Engineer $ 40.00 (S 44.00 | $ - $ 84.00(S 8.40|S 92.40 | $ 94.34 | $ 99.06
Clerical/Administrative S 220053 24.20 | $ - $ 46.20 (S 462 | S 50.82 | $ 51.89 | $ 54.48
Firm Name: Peggy Malone & Associates
Option Year 3 -
Facilities Cost Fee (Profit)
Direct |Overhead Rate Fixed Billable | OptionYear1- 5.0% Increase
LASCECategories Labor 201.72% LC:,‘ e 15 61:,(‘) /H Rate Home 2.1%Increase | Effective August
19,2022
Proejct Manager $ 44.23|S 89.23 | $ 0.82 |5 134.28 (S 1132 |$ 145.61 | $ 148.66 | $ 156.09
Field Manager $ 37.16|S 74.96 | S 069 |S 11281 |$ 951 |$ 12232 | $ 124.89 | S 131.13
Field Technician $ 2174 (S 4384 | $ 040 |$ 6598 (S 5.56 | $ 7155 | $ 73.06 | $ 76.71
HQ Processor - QC $ 3151 (S 63.55 | $ 059 |$ 9564 (S 8.07 | $ 103.71 | $ 105.89 | $ 111.18
Firm Name: Rice Associates, Inc.
Option Year 3 -
Direct |Overhead Rate Fectlities Cost Fes (brofity Fixed Billable | OptionYear1- 5.0% Increase
Labor Categories Cap Base Rate 10%
Labor 189% 0.00% 156% O/H Rate Home 2.1%Increase | Effective August
19,2022
Licensed Land Surveyor $ 57.60|$ 108.85 | $ - $ 166.45 | $ 14.74 | S 181.19 | $ 184.99 | $ 194.24
Survey Computer S 38.06|$ 7193 | $ - $ 109.99 | § 9.74 | $ 119.74 | $ 122.25 | $ 128.36
Survey Coordinator $ 3480(S3 65.77 | $ - $ 100.57 | $ 891 |3 109.48 | $ 111.78 | $ 117.37
Crew Chief S 3063]|$ 57.90 | $ - $ 8853|$ 7.84|$ 96.37 | $ 98.40 | $ 103.32
Instrument Operator $ 1888 (S 3567 | $ - $ 5455 (S 483 |$ 59.38 | $ 60.62 | S 63.65
Survey - 2 Person Field Crew $ 4951 |S 9357 | $ - $ 143.08 | S 12.67 | S 155.75 | $ 159.02 | $ 166.97
Survey - 3 Person Field Crew S 6838|$ 129.24 | $ - $ 19762 |$ 17.51 | $ 215.13 | $ 219.65 | $ 230.63
3

AGREEMENT NO. 18-117-9
AMENDMENT NO. 6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6A844F6B-53A8-4A8A-ABC6-512395820CD3

Reimbursable Expenses
Contract No. 18-117-8

V1. REIMBURSABLE ITEMS {Give details and provide supporting documentation)
1. Mileage {per mile) Current year IRS mileage reimbursement rata
2. Parking {per park) Actual cost nol to exceed $14 per occurrence
3. Translt, Taxi or Rideshare Fare (per trip) Actual cost not to exceed $14 per trip
4. Airfare Actual cost not to exceed 5600 per trip
5. Lodging Actual cost not to exceed 5250 pes night
6. Rental Car Actual cost not (o exceed $120 per day
7. Color Poster Processing $20.00
8. Color Poster {300 dpi) 511.95
8. Laminating One Side $3.70
10. Laminating One Side - 7 mul or greater $5.95
11. Bry Mounting - Foam Core $5.95
12. Dry Mounting - .25 Gator $7.95
13, Dry Mounting - .5 Gator §8.95
14. D. Print Oversize $0.15
1S. D, Mylar/QOversize $3.45
16. D. Transbond 50.85
17. D. Vellum/Oversize 52.05
18. Cad Piot Bond, First Set $0.36
18. Trotfic Contral - Flagging 8 Hour Day $800.00
20. Traffic Control - Single Lane Closure 8 Hour Doy $800.00
21. Traific Control - Single Lane Closure 8 Hour Night $1,000.00
22. Traihic Control - Double Lane Closure Daytime $1,200.00
23, Traffic Control - Double Lane Closure Nighttime $1,400.00
24. Traific Control - Single Lane TMA Daytime 51,400.00
25. Tralfic Control - Single Lane TMA Nighttime $1,800.00
26. Tralfic Control - Double Lane TMA Daytime $2,000.00
27. Tralfic Contral - Double Lane TMA Nighttime $2,400.00
28. Aerial Imagery - Helicopter & Film Camera $1,670.00
29. Aerial Imagery - Helicopter & LIDAR Sensor $1,945.00
30. Aerial Imagery - Fixed-Wing & Digital Comera $1,795.00
31. Aerial tmagery - Fixed-Wing B LiDAR Senser $1,720.00

32. Meals & Incidentals - Not to exceed $76/day

4
AGREEMENT NO. 18-117-9
AMENDMENT NO. 6



		2022-07-20T06:45:33-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




